

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
HARRISBURG DIVISION**

**IN RE: CHOCOLATE
CONFECTIONARY ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

**MDL DOCKET NO. 1935
(Civil Action No. 1:08-MDL-1935)
(Judge Christopher C. Conner)**

THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO:

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

ALL CASES

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
MOTION BY DEFENDANTS CADBURY PLC, CADBURY HOLDINGS
LTD. AND CADBURY ADAMS CANADA INC. TO DISMISS DIRECT
PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION
COMPLAINT, INDIRECT END USERS' CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT,
INDIRECT PURCHASERS FOR RESALE'S CONSOLIDATED
COMPLAINT AND INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED
CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Consolidated Complaints Fail To Allege That The Cadbury Defendants Participated In Any Discussion Or Agreement To Fix The Price of Chocolate Products in the United States	7
1. Cadbury Adams Canada Inc	10
2. Cadbury plc and Cadbury Holdings Ltd.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Facts To Support Their Contention That The Cadbury Defendants Had Access To Pricing Information Regarding Chocolate Products In The United States	15
C. The License Agreements Gave Hershey Complete Control Over The Pricing Of The Licensed Products; Thus, Plaintiffs Cannot Allege That The Cadbury Defendants Had Input On Or Control Over The Pricing of Chocolate Products in the United States	19
III. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berkoski v. Ashland Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 544 (M.D. Pa. 1997)	11
<i>Berry v. Klem</i> , 283 Fed. Appx. 1 (3d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Evans v. S. S. Kresge Co.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 817 (W.D. Pa. 1975).....	9
<i>Freer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 658 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Kanter v. Barella</i> , 489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Levi Case Co. v. ATS Prods. Inc.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 428 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	8, 17
<i>Mastandrea v. Gurrentz Int’l Corp.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 52 (W.D. Pa. 1974)	9
<i>Matsushita Elect. Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	15
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1161 (JFC), 2008 WL 4449687 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2008).....	11
<i>Rosefelde v. Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1053 (D.N.J. 1988)	22
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1276 (2006).....	8-9
